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Dear Ms. Janssen:

You ask whether celiain inf01111ation is subject to required public disclosme lmder the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Gove111ment Code. Yom request was
assigned ID# 390354.

The Austin Independent School District (the "district") received a request for the evaluation
documents and VAL-BD smveys peliaining to a named employee for a specified time period.
You state the district does not have infonnation responsive to the request for the evaluation
docmnents.! You claim that the submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosme lmder
section 552.101 ofthe Gove111ment Code. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Section 552.101 ofthe Govenmlent Code excepts fi.-om disclosme "infonnation considered
to be confidential by law, either cOIistitlltionil, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses inf01111ation protected by other statutes.
Section 21.355 of the Education Code provides that '''[a]docmnent evaluating the
perfonnance ofa teacher or administrator is confidential," Bduc. Code § 21.355. This office
has interpreted section 21.355 to apply to any docmnent that evaluates, as that term is
cOlllill0nly lmderstood, the performance of a teacher or administrator. See Open Records
Decision No. 643 (1996). In Open Records DecisionNo. 643, this office also concluded that

IWe note the Act does not require a governmental body to disclose infol1nation that did not exist at
the time the request was received. Econ. Opportunities Dev. COl]). v. Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ.
App.-San Antonio1978, writ dism'd); Attorney General Opinion H-90 (1973); Open Records Decision
Nos. 452 at 2-3 (1986),342 at 3 (1982), 87 (1975); see also Open Records Decision Nos. 572 at 1 (1990),555
at 1-2 (1990),416 at 5 (1984).
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an administrator is someone who is required to hold and does hold a certificate required
under chapter 21 of the Education Code and is administering at the time of his or her
evaluation. Id. at 4.

You contend the submitted infomlation, consisting of VAL-ED surveys, constitutes
evaluations for the purposes of section 21.355 of the Education Code. You argue the
submittedVAL-ED surveys evaluate the named employee's perfomlance as an administrator
and should receive the same protection as fonnal evaluations. You state, and provide
doclUnentation showing, that the employee at issue held an administrator certificate under
subchapter B of chapter 21 of the Education Code at the time of the evaluations. Upon
review, we agree that the submitted VAL-ED surveys consist of evaluations of the named
administrator. Accordingly, we find that the submitted infonnation is subject to
section 21.355 of the Education Code, and the district must withhold the submjtted
infonnationlmder section 552.101 of the Government Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, tIllS ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenllnental body and ofthe requestor. For more infomlation conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
infonnationlUlder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey Geileral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.
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